
Law & Governance
Democratic Services

TO COUNCILLOR:

E R Barr
G A Boulter

Mrs L M Broadley (Chair)
F S Broadley

M H Charlesworth
M L Darr (Vice-Chair)

R F Eaton
Mrs L Eaton JP

J Kaufman
Mrs L Kaufman
Mrs H E Loydall

Dear Sir or Madam

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
to be held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on THURSDAY, 11 OCTOBER 
2018 at 6.30 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices
Wigston
03 October 2018

Mrs Anne E Court
Chief Executive

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 12 July 2018

To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 17 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

4.  Action List Arising from the Meeting held on 12 July 2018 1 - 2

To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.

5.  Petitions and Deputations

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule 24 of Part 
4 of the Constitution.

6.  Review of Scale of Fees & Charges (2019/20) 3 - 9

Report of the Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits



Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Thursday, 11 October 2018

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, Station 

Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

7.  Environmental Health Update (Q2 2018/19) 10 - 13

Joint Report of the Environmental Health & Licensing Team Leader and 
Environmental Health Officer

8.  Licensing Update (Q2 2018/19) 14 - 20

Report of the Interim Licensing Officer

9.  National Register of Taxi and Private Hire Licence Revocations & 
Refusals (NR3)

21 - 39

Report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer

10.  Review of the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing 
Principles (2019-2021)

40 - 72

Report of the Interim Licensing Officer

11.  Licensing and Regulatory Policies (October 2018) (Verbal Update)

Verbal Update of the Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer

For more information, please contact:

Licensing, Environmental Health or Building Control
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

Council Offices
Station Road, Wigston

Leicestershire 
LE18 2DR

t:  (0116) 257 2642 (Licensing)
e:  licensing@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

t:  (0116) 257 2590 (Environmental Health)
e:  environmental.health@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

t:  (0116) 257 2593 (Building Control)
e:  building.control@oadby-wigston.gov.uk



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 12 July 2018

Chair’s 
Initials

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

ACTION LIST
Arising from the Meeting held on Thursday, 12 July 2018

No. Minute Reference / 
Item of Business

*Details of Action
Action Due Date

Responsible 
Officer(s)’

Initials
Status / 
Update

1. 4. - Action List 
Arising from the 
Meeting held on 05 
April 2018

An amendment be made to the 
Council’s Constitution to exclude 
those Members who have not 
completed basic training from 
being eligible to sit on a Licensing 
Sub-Committee or Panel only and 
not from the parent Committee.

Due by Jul-18

DaGi Complete 
(Verbal 
Update)

2. 4. - Action List 
Arising from the 
Meeting held on 05 
April 2018

By endorsing the ‘Sam Says’ 
campaign, that safety stickers be 
displayed in Council vehicles and 
taxi drivers be encouraged to 
display the same in their vehicles.

Due by Ongoing

PaSa Report 
Update 
(Agenda 
Item 8, 
para. 7)

* | All actions listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate 
upon a given item of business which do not form part of - but may be additional, incidental or 
ancillary to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s).

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 18 September 2018

Chair’s 
Initials

POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

ACTION LIST (EXTRACT)
Arising from the Meeting held on Tuesday, 18 September 2018

No. Minute Ref. / 
Item of Business

*Action Details / 
Action Due Date

Responsible 
Officer(s)’

Initials
Action 
Status

2. 19. - Internal Audit 
Progress Report (Q1 
2018/19)

A report be provided to a future 
Licensing Committee meeting 
detailing the reasons why Limited 
Assurance rating was given by 
Internal Auditors to Taxi 
Licensing function, and steps 
taken to address the issues since.

Due by Jan-19

DaGi On Target 
to Complete 

(Verbal 
Update)

* | All actions listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate 
upon a given item of business which do not form part of - but may be additional, incidental or 
ancillary to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s).

Page 2



Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee

Thursday, 11 October 
2018

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision

Report Title: Review of Scale of Fees & Charges (2019/20)

Report Author(s): Chris Raymakers (Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits)

Purpose of Report: This report is to allow Members to consider, review and 
recommend to the Policy, Finance and Development Committee the 
proposed scale fees and charges for the financial year 2019/20 
relating to the Licensing and Regulatory Committee.

Report Summary: Charges consist of both those set by statute and those set by this 
Council. It is recommended that Council set charges are increased 
in line with the Retail Price Index (i.e. 3.4% as at June 2018). 

Recommendation(s): That the proposed Scale of Fees and Charges for 2019/20 
(as set out in Appendix 1) be recommended to the Policy, 
Finance and Development Committee for approval. 

Re
[...]
 are taken into consideration:

 Statutory obligations;
 Policies and objectives of the Council;
 Inflation and relevant indices;
 Local market research and competition (where relevant);
 The impact of price changes on activity level or demand;
 Changes in taxation;
 Budget position and any associated gap; and
 The cost of providing the service.

1.3 As at June 2018 the Retail Price Index, which is a measure of inflation, stood at 3.4%. This 
has been used as a guide for Heads of Service when considering any increases for 2019/20.

2. Information

2.1 The Council is responsible for administering a number of statutory and discretionary 
licensing regimes, such as hackney carriages and private hire vehicles, street trading 
consents, pavement licences, various business licences, and authorisations under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005.

2.2 As a general principal licence fees cannot be used to generate profit and as a result are set 
on a cost and administration recovery basis subject to the following restrictions:

 Licensing Act 2003 – centrally set in regulations by Parliament;
 Gambling Act 2005 – decided by the Council subject to statutory limits; and
 Hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licensing - reasonable charges may be made 

for the cost of administering and enforcing the regime in relation to licensed drivers and 
vehicles, and providing taxi ranks.

Page 4



2.3 For 2019/20, it is proposed that licenses are increased by the inflationary amount of 3.4% 
and rounded to the nearest five pence. This is to reflect the increases in the cost of 
provision and administering the service over the next financial year.

2.4 A full list of the proposed licencing charges is contained in Appendix 1 to this report.

2.5 The Committee will note that fees have been introduced for newly licensable activities 
following the implementation of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving 
Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 from 1 October as set 
[...]
d Wales) Regulations 2007 Reg 9

v) Transfer of Permit N 42004 9423 Each 1-Apr-17 30.00 - 30.00 X The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 Reg 3 (c)

vi) Automatic Entitlement Notification N 42004 9423 Each 1-Apr-17 55.00 - 55.00 X The Gaming Machines in Alcohol Licensed Premises (Notification fee) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 Reg 3

VAT Key

I Inclusive of VAT

E Exempt from VAT

N Non Business Activity

Z Zero-rated VAT

P
age 9



Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee

Thursday, 11 October 
2018

Matter for 
Information

Report Title: Environmental Health Update (Q2 2018/19)

Report Author(s): Paulette Samuels (Environmental Health 
& Licensing Team Leader)

Tony Cawthorne (Environmental Health Officer)

Purpose of Report: To provide Members with a summary of work undertaken within 
Environmental Health in Q2 2018/19.

Report Summary: This report provides information on the progress of routine work 
and projects within the current Project Plan relevant to Environ-
mental Health. Matters for discussion expand on the themes and 
subjects previously reported to the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee.

Recommendation(s): That the contents of the report be noted.

Responsible Strategic 
Director, Head of Service 
and Officer Contact(s):

David Gill (Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer)
(0116) 257 2626
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Paulette Samuels (Environmental Health & Licensing Team Leader)
(0116) 257 2692
paulette.samuels@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Tony Cawthorne (Environmental Health Officer)
(0116) 257 2670
tony.cawthorne@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Priorities: Effective Service Provision (CP2)
Balanced Economic Development (CP3)

Vision and Values: Teamwork (V3)
Customer Focus (V5)

Report Implications:-

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Corporate Risk Management: Decreasing 
[...]
Committee

Thursday, 11 October 
2018

Matter for 
Information

Report Title: Licensing Update (Q2 2018/19)

Report Author(s): Stephen Eyre (Interim Licensing Officer)

Purpose of Report: This information report provides an overview of the work under-
taken by the Licensing Section for the second quarter of 2018/19.

Report Summary: This report covers the standard quarterly reporting items in relation 
to taxi and private hire licensing, applications under the Licensing 
Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 and notable enforcement activity. 
An update is also provided in respect other concurrent matters.

Recommendation(s): That the contents of the report and appendix be noted.

Responsible Strategic 
Director, Head of Service 
and Officer Contact(s):

David Gill (Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer)
(0116) 257 2626
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Paulette Samuels (Environmental Health & Licensing Team Leader)
(0116) 257 2692
paulette.samuels@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Stephen Eyre (Interim Licensing Officer)
(0116) 257 2637
stephen.eyre@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Priorities: Effective Service Provision (CP2)

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1)
Customer Focus (V5)

Report Implications:-

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report.

Corporate Risk Management: No corporate risk(s) identified.

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA):

There are no implications arising from this report.
EA not applicable.

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report.

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report.

Statutory Officers’ Comments:-

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory.

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory.

Page 14

Agenda Item 8

mailto:David.Gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:paulette.samuels@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.eyre@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory.

Consult
[...]
ol
3Total Temp Event Notice Applications:

3Total Temporary Event Notice - WITH Alcohol Applications:

38Licensing Act 2003 Total Applications:

Print date : 20.September.2018 11:09 AM Page 3 of 4www.lalpac.com

Page 19



APPLICATIONS LIST

Gambling Act 2005

Small Society Lotteries
1Total Change of Promoter Applications:

1Total Small Society Lotteries Applications:

1Gambling Act 2005 Total Applications:

186Total Applications:

Print date : 20.September.2018 11:09 AM Page 4 of 4www.lalpac.com

Page 20



Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee

Thursday, 11 October 
2018

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision

Report Title: National Register of Taxi and Private Hire Licence 
Revocations & Refusals (NR3)

Report Author(s): Samuel Ball (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer / Legal Officer)

Purpose of Report: This report details the introduction of a National Register of Taxi 
and Private Hire Licence Revocations and Refusals, which is to be 
known as the NR3 Register, as implemented by the Local 
Government Association (LGA) and National Anti-Fraud Network 
(NAFN). The Committee is requested to determine whether or not 
the Council should adopt the NR3 Register and Guidance.

Report Summary: The implementation of the NR3 Register is a step towards national 
standards and gives licensing authorities another check as to 
whether any given applicant is “fit and proper” to be granted a 
licence. If the Committee is minded to adopt the NR3 Register, the 
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy will 
need to be reviewed and amended in accordance with the issued 
LGA/NAFN Guidance. If an applicant is on the NR3 Register, they 
may be referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee for a decision as 
to whether the applicant is “fit and proper” to be granted a licence.

Recommendation(s): A. That the National Register of Taxi Licence Revocations 
and Refusals (NR3) and the Guidance produced by the 
Local Government Association and National Anti-Fraud 
Network (as set out as Appendix 1) be adopted; and

B. That the Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring 
Officer be given delegated authority, following 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee, to review the Council’s Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy to ensure there is a 
consistent approach to that advocated in the Guidance.

Responsible Strategic 
Director, Head of Service 
and Officer Contact(s):

David Gill (Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer)
(0116) 257 2626
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Stephen Eyre (Interim Licensing Officer)
(0116) 257 2637
stephen.eyre@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Samuel Ball (Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer)
(0116) 257 2643
samuel.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Priorities: Effective Service Provision (CP2)
Wellbeing for All (CP5)

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1)

Page 21

Agenda Item 9

mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.eyre@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


Teamwork (V3)
Customer Focus (V5)

Report Implications:-

Legal: The adoption of the NR3 Register and Guidance would allow the
Council to consider whether applicants have been refused a licence 
or had a licence revoked elsewhere and obtain information on the 
reasons for that decision being made. This would strengthen the 
Council’s position to make a better informed determination on an 
applicant’s fitness and propriety to hold a licence. All other 
implications are as set out in the report (see paragraph 5).

Financial: The Council is already an existing member of NAFN, therefore 
there will be no additional cost associated with the adoption of the 
NR3 Register and LGA/NAFN Guidance. The Guidance states that 
the annual NAFN membership fee (£1,050 p/a) is a legitimate cost 
that can be reclaimed through licensing fees charged to drivers. 
There are no other implications directly arising from this report.

Corporate Risk Management: Reputation Damage (CR4)
Regulatory 
[...]
cences, the Council 
must be satisfied that the applicant is a “fit and proper person” to be granted a licence. 

1.2 At the previous meeting of this Committee held on 12 July 2018, Members adopted the 
guidance produced by the Institute of Licensing (IoL) on determining the suitability of 
applicants and licensees in the hackney and private hire trades and granted delegated 
authority to the Head of Law & Governance to review the Council’s Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy and the Guidelines on Relevant Convictions contained therein 
to ensure there is a consistent approach to that advocated in the IoL’s guidance.

1.3 In addition to the IoL’s guidance, the Local Government Association (LGA) and National 
Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) have implemented a National Register of Taxi (also 
incorporating Private Hire) Revocations and Refusals, to be known as the NR3, and the 
Committee is requested to consider adopting the NR3 Register and associated Guidance.

2. Background and Information

2.1 All applicants for taxi and private hire licences are asked, on the application form, if they 
have ever had a licence application refused or revoked by a local authority. If an applicant 
answers “yes” to this question, they also have to give the name of the local authority 
concerned and Officers can ask that authority for information. However, if an applicant 
states “no”, there is no way to check or otherwise verify that this information is correct. 
Therefore, there is the potential for an applicant to have had a licence application refused 
or revoked by another local authority to obtain a licence elsewhere.

2.2 Similarly, there is the potential for a person who had their licence refused or revoked by 
Oadby & Wigston Borough Council to obtain a licence elsewhere. Recently, an individual 
who had their licence application refused by this Council on the grounds of fitness and 
propriety was found to have retained a licence with another local authority on revi
[...]
comes 

aware that this information is no longer accurate, we will advise the above named authority 

accordingly. 

 

The authority also confirms that, as part of the basis for securing, retaining or applying for a 

taxi / PHV licence, the above named individual has been made aware of to the fact that this 

information will be shared, in accordance with all relevant data and privacy requirements 

 

Signed:  

Name:  …… 

Position: …… 

Date:  …….  

P
age 39



Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee

Thursday, 11 October 
2018

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision

Report Title: Review of Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Licensing Principles (2019-2021)

Report Author(s): Stephen Eyre (Interim Licensing Officer)

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is for Members to consider the draft 
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles prior to 
consultation and to agree a Scheme of Delegation so that the final 
document can be considered at Council on 11 December 2018.

Report Summary: Oadby & Wigston Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Principles issued under the Gambling Act 2005 requires renewing 
every three years. The Policy gives a framework that applicants can 
use when formulating an application as well as giving an overview 
of how the Council will determine those applications.

Recommendation(s): A. That the draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Licensing Principles be approved and its adoption 
recommended to Full Council subject to any 
amendments arising from the consultation process;

B. That the consultation process to commence from 12 
October 2018 be agreed; and

C. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of 
Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer to consider 
any representations made during the consultation 
process and make any other amendments as may be 
necessary following consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee.

Responsible Strategic 
Director, Head of Service 
and Of
[...]
start of 
the current policy and consequently the draft policy is fundamentally unchanged.

3. Consultation

3.1 The Act requires that the proposed Policy is subject to wide consultation. It is intended to 
commence a 6 week consultation period commencing on 12 October and ending on 23 
November 2018.
 

3.2 Should any representations be received, it is proposed that they are resolved by delegated 
authority granted to the Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee.

4. Approval Process

4.1 The final draft of the Policy will be taken to Full Council on 11 December 2018 for approval. 
Once approved it must be published 4 weeks prior to it coming into force on 31 January 
2019.

Page 41

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2005/19/contents


1

TU approval Not Applicable

Committee 
approval

Full Council 11 December 2018

Author Stephen Eyre (Licensing Officer)

EIA

Policy Version 
Number

1.0

Date of Policy 
Review

2021

OADBY & WIGSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY
2019-2021

Page 42



2

Oadby & Wigston Borough Council
Statement of Gambling Policy – 2019-21

Foreword

The Gambling Act has been in force since 2006 and this is 5th edition of Oadby and Wigston 
Borough Council’s statement of Licensing Principles.

A Licensing Authority is required to prepare and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy. 
From the inception of the Act, the Policy has aided the promotion of the main licensing 
objectives, these are:

1. Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being associated 
with crime or disorder or being used to support crime

2. Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 

3. Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling

The Licensing Authority has considered and evaluated the effectiveness of the previous 
policy and with partners has decided which elements of the P
[...]
s Club and Institute Union
 British Beer and Pub Association
 Gamcare
 Racecourse Association 
 Salvation Army
 The local Citizens Advice Bureau
 Leicestershire Partnership NHS 
 Leicestershire Fire Service
 Gambling Commission
 Betfred
 Gala Leisure
 Ladbrokes
 All Betting Premises within the Borough of Oadby and Wigston
 Oadby and Wigston Borough Council Environmental Health Department
 Oadby and Wigston Borough Council Planning Department
 All Oadby and Wigston Borough Council Councillors

Page 72


	Agenda
	4 Action List Arising from the Meeting held on 12 July 2018
	Action List Arising from the Meeting held on 18 September 2018 (Extract)

	6 Review of Scale of Fees & Charges (2019/20)
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Scale of Fees & Charges (2019/20)

	7 Environmental Health Update (Q2 2018/19)
	8 Licensing Update (Q2 2018/19)
	Appendix 1 - Licensing Application Statistics (Q2 2018/19)

	9 National Register of Taxi and Private Hire Licence Revocations & Refusals (NR3)
	Appendix 1 - Guidance on Adopting the National Register of Taxi Licence Revocations & Refusals (NR3)

	10 Review of the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles (2019-2021)
	Appendix 1 - Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles (2019-2021) (Consultation Draft)






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Thursday, 11 October 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD 
AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 11 OCTOBER 

2018 COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM
 
PRESENT
 

Councillor M L Darr (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

G A Boulter
M H Charlesworth
R F Eaton
Mrs L Eaton JP
J Kaufman
Mrs L Kaufman
Mrs H E Loydall
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
 

S J Ball
T Cawthorne
S Eyre
D M Gill
A Newberry-Avison

(Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer)
(Environmental Health Officer)
(Interim Licensing Officer)
(Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer)
(Licensing Apprentice)

 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 
An apology for absence was received from the Chair, Councillor Mrs L M Broadley, and 
Councillors E R Barr and F S Broadley.

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
Councillor M H Charlesworth declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 7 of the 
agenda, insofar as he carries on a mobile food business registered with the Council.

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2018
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 12 July 2018 be 
taken as read, confirmed and signed.

13. ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2018
 
In respect of each of the following action points, the Committee was advised that:

Action No. 1 The requested amendment regarding eligibility to sit had now been 
made to the internal copy of Council’s Constitution and would, in 
the fullness of time, be reproduced in the external, composite copy 
of the revised Constitution, as may be approved in April 2019, at 
the conclusion of the ongoing constitutional review process.

Action No. 2 At the time the ‘Sam Says Stop’ campaign was endorsed by the 



Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Thursday, 11 October 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

Committee at its meeting in July 2018, no request for a funding 
contribution towards the production costs of the stickers had been 
made. A pragmatic decision was therefore taken to approach each 
of the three Residents’ Forums to secure funding which, in 
hindsight, was later deemed to be inconsistent with the Council’s 
recently adopted ‘Third Sector and Community Support’ funding 
guidelines. In lieu, an alternative funding stream from within the 
Community Services budget was said to have since been approved. 

Action No. 3 Following consultation with the Committee Chair, it was agreed that 
an all-encompassing report was to be brought back to the next 
committee meeting in January 2019 detailing the actions taken to 
address the issues raised by Internal Auditors as currently and pro-
actively being attended to as part of the Licensing Section review. 
This was said to include matters relating to staffing, resilience, 
channel-shift and new IT systems, procedures and processes etc.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Action List be noted by Members.

14. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
 
None.

15. REVIEW OF SCALE OF FEES & CHARGES (2019/20)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 3 - 9) 
which asked it to recommend the proposed Scale of Fees and Charges for 2019/20 (“the 
proposed Scale”) to the Policy, Finance and Development Committee for approval.

The Committee was advised that the charges recently introduced for newly licensable 
activities following the implementation of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 were calculated on a respective 
‘application’ and ‘grant’ fee payable basis. It was reported that a benchmarking exercise 
has been undertaken across all Licensing Authorities in Leicestershire resulting in a 
consistent County-wide charging structure being agreed and duly implemented.

It was confirmed that, subject to the prescription of fees as set externally from the 
Council, the proposed Scale operated on a full cost-recovery basis.

It was moved by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall, seconded by Councillor J Kaufman and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The proposed Scale of Fees and Charges for 2019/20 (as set out in 
Appendix 1) be recommended to the Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee for approval; and

(ii) A ‘Minor Variations to Premises Licences or Club Premises certificates’ fee 
of £89.00 (as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Fees) Regulations 
2005) be added to the proposed Scale.



Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Thursday, 11 October 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

16. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH UPDATE (Q2 2018/19)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 10 - 13) which asked 
it to note the work undertaken by the Environmental Health Section during the second 
quarter of 2018/19.

Having been briefed on the same, the Committee asked that its concern be placed on 
record regarding the impact on service delivery and existing workload pressures as a result 
personnel shortages presently affecting the Environmental Health and Licensing Sections. 
Whilst the reasons behind this were acknowledged, and it was reported that every effort 
was being made to uphold business continuity, Members requested that a staffing update 
in relation to both functions be provided to the next Committee meeting as part of the all-
encompassing service review report.

The Committee was advised that that a full and up-to-date financial appraisal in respect of 
the Pest Control Service, that was to include a year-on-year analysis identifying any 
service trends, was to be brought to a subsequent meeting of the Service Delivery 
Committee so that an informed view could then be taken as to its commercial viability in 
terms of any significant capacity to generate additional income or to breakeven in the 
future, taking into account seasonal variations in demand.

The Committee was advised that the review and tendering of the new stray dog service 
contract, that was to include a more pro-active enforcement element in respect of dog-
fouling under the recently enacted Public Space Protection Order, continued to be a work 
in progress and Members would be kept informed. It was envisaged that the contract 
would awarded and in place by December 2018. An undertaking by Officers was also given 
to Members to in future provide full follow-up details to reported enforcement matters, 
particularly in relation to abandoned vehicles, including the signposting of actions to be 
taken by other relevant agencies.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report be noted by Members.

17. LICENSING UPDATE (Q2 2018/19)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 10 - 
13) which asked it to note the work undertaken by the Licensing Section during the 
second quarter of 2018/19.

The Committee was advised that reference to the ‘Blue Lamp Trust’ at paragraph 1.4 of 
the report (at page 15) meant the organisation superseding the Driver and Vehicle 
Standards Agency providing driving assessments which applicants were required to pass to 
be granted a combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire drivers licence.

The Committee reiterated its concerns as reflected in the foregoing minutes in regard to 
action no. 3 at item 4/13 and item 7/16 of the agenda and minutes, respectively.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report be noted by Members.

https://www.bluelamptrust.org.uk/taxi_homepage/


Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Thursday, 11 October 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

18. NATIONAL REGISTER OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCE REVOCATIONS & 
REFUSALS (NR3)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 21 - 
39) which asked it to adopt the National Register of Taxi and Private Hire Licence 
Revocations & Refusals (“the NR3 Register”) and its related Guidance and agree an 
associated Scheme of Delegation.

The Committee was advised that, if it was minded to adopt the NR3 Register, access to 
and use of the Register would be effected immediately and the Council’s Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy would be revised imminently thereafter. 

It was moved by Councillor M H Charlesworth, seconded by Councillor J Kaufman and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The National Register of Taxi Licence Revocations and Refusals (NR3) and 
the Guidance produced by the Local Government Association and National 
Anti-Fraud Network (as set out as Appendix 1) be adopted; and

(ii) The Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer be given delegated 
authority, following consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee, to review the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy to ensure there is a consistent approach to that advocated 
in the Guidance.

19. REVIEW OF THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES 
(2019-2021)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 40 - 
72) which asked it to approve the draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing 
Principles (“the Statement”) prior to consultation and agree an associated Scheme of 
Delegation.

The Committee was advised that it remained the sole preserve of the Full Council to 
resolve not to generally issue casino premises licences (under section 166 of the Gambling 
Act 2005 (“the 2005 Act”)) and, until such time as a resolution may be passed, any 
application for such a licence would be determined on an ad-hoc basis in accordance with 
the 2005 Act, other relevant legislation and the Statement.

The Committee was further advised that the ‘List of Bodies Consulted’ at Appendix 1 (at 
page 72) was a non-exhaustive list of organisations, agencies and public bodies either 
directly involved in the gambling trade or indirectly affected by the effects and implications 
of the same, and that the consultation process was an open invitation to any person or 
other organisation to respond to, including the Helping Hands Trust.

It was moved by Councillor J Kaufman, seconded by Councillor M H Charlesworth and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles be 
approved and its adoption recommended to Full Council subject to any 
amendments arising from the consultation process;

(ii) The consultation process to commence from 12 October 2018 be agreed; 
(iii) Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Law and Governance / 

Monitoring Officer to consider any representations made during the 



Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Thursday, 11 October 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

consultation process and make any other amendments as may be 
necessary following consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee.

20. LICENSING AND REGULATORY POLICIES (OCTOBER 2018) (VERBAL UPDATE)
 
The Committee was verbally updated in that, as part of the ongoing constitutional review 
process, and to provide clarity around the distinction between operational and policy 
matters, an initial review of all Council polices, and amendments thereto in relation to 
matters of fact and law, was underway. Once this initial review was completed, a list of all 
relevant polices appertaining to the relevant Committee would be circulated to its Chair 
and Vice-Chair from which any policy of a particular interest could be chosen for 
consideration at subsequent Committee meetings. This would also give Members an 
opportunity to identify any missing or incomplete policy areas.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The verbal update be noted by Members.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.40 PM


Chair

Tuesday, 22 January 2019
 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR


